

No. 22-593

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
ex rel. DEBORAH SHELDON,

Petitioner,

v.

ALLERGAN SALES, LLC,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER

JOEL D. HESCH,
THE HESCH FIRM, LLC
3540 Ridgcroft Dr.
Lynchburg, VA 24503

GREGORY M. UTTER
Counsel of Record
JOSEPH M. CALLOW, JR.
PAUL R. KERRIDGE
COLLIN L. RYAN
KEATING MUETHING
& KLEKAMP PLL
One East Fourth Street,
Suite 1400
Cincinnati, OH 45202
(513) 579 6400
gmutter@kmklaw.com

Counsel for Petitioner

319763



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER.....	1
I. This Case is Materially Indistinguishable from <i>Schutte</i> and <i>Proctor</i> —This Case Should be Held Pending that Decision.....	2
II. Allergan Presents No Reason to Deny Certiorari—its Opposition is a Mere Distraction Technique	4
A. Sheldon Pointedly Asked this Court to Overturn the District Court’s Not- False-Because-Objectively-Reasonable Finding.....	4
1. The District Court’s Application of the Objective Reasonableness Test is Materially Indistinguishable from the Analysis that this Court is Reviewing in <i>Schutte</i> and <i>Proctor</i>	4
2. The Petition Explicitly Asks this Court to Determine Whether <i>Safeco’s</i> Objective Reasonableness Test Applies to FCA Falsity Analyses	6

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
B. Sheldon did Not Waive the Argument that Actual Knowledge and Deliberate Ignorance are Independent Standards	7
C. Allergan Failed to Comply with the Rebate Statute and No Court has Held Otherwise	9
1. No Judge has Ruled that Allergan Complied with the Rebate Statute	9
2. Allergan did Not Comply with the Rebate Statute’s Reporting Requirements	10
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Astra USA, Inc. v. Santa Clara County</i> , 563 U.S. 110 (2011)	11
<i>Safeco Insurance Co. of America v. Burr</i> , 551 U.S. 47 (2007)	2, 6, 7
<i>United States ex rel. Drakeford v. Tuomey</i> , 792 F.3d 364 (4th Cir. 2015)	5
<i>United States v. Mallory</i> , 988 F.3d 730 (4th Cir. 2021)	5
<i>United States ex rel. Proctor v. Safeway, Inc.</i> , 30 F.4th 649 (7th Cir. 2022)	2, 3, 7
<i>United States ex rel. Purcell v. MWI Corp.</i> , 807 F.3d 281 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	5, 7, 8
<i>United States ex rel. Schutte v. SuperValu, Inc.</i> , 9 F.4th 455 (7th Cir. 2021)	2
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
56 Fed. Reg. 7049	11
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
136 Cong. Rec. S. 12954 (1990).....	11
